## Instructions for Completion of the HFS 1409 (R-11-15) Prior Approval Request Form

Revised November 2015

This HFS 1409 form replaces the previous HFS 1409 and HFS 2240. All fields are required to be completed unless otherwise noted.

Medications: Prior Approval for medications should be submitted using one of the forms found under the pharmacy <u>Criteria and Forms page</u>.

Therapies: The <u>HFS 3701T, Therapy Prior Approval Request Form</u> should be used to request prior approval of all therapies.

Exception: Home Health therapy requests should be submitted on the HFS 1409 (R-11-15).

- 1. **Recipient ID Number** Enter the nine-digit recipient identification number assigned to the patient for whom the service or item is requested.
- 2. **Recipient Name** Enter the name of the patient for whom the service or item is requested.
- 3. **Birth Date** Enter the patient's birthdate.
- 4. **Provider/NPI #** Enter the provider number as shown on the Provider Information Sheet.
- 5. **Provider Telephone #** Enter the telephone number of the provider's office. This information is helpful in instances where the Department needs additional information in order to act upon the request.
- 6. **Provider Name** Enter the name of the provider who will provide the service or item.
- 7. **Physician Name** Enter the name of the physician or other provider who signed the order or prescription recommending that the patient receive the specific item or service.
- 8. **Provider Street Address** Enter the address of the provider.
- 9. **Physician Street Address** Enter the address of the ordering practitioner.
- 10. **Provider City, State, ZIP Code** Enter the address of the provider.
- 11. **Physician City, State, ZIP Code** Enter the address of the ordering practitioner.
- 12. **Diagnosis Code** Enter the ICD-9-CM or ICD-10 diagnosis code (according to the date of service) that corresponds to the description listed in item 14 below.
- 13. Additional Diagnosis Enter additional ICD-9-CM or ICD-10 diagnosis codes, if applicable.

- 14. **Diagnosis Description** Enter the written description, which corresponds with the diagnosis code listed in item 12.
- 15. **Patient Height/Weight** This field is required for durable medical equipment/supply requests and for gastric bypass procedures.
- Procedure Code Enter the five-digit HCPCS or CPT code that identifies the specific item/service being requested. For in-home shift nursing – enter procedure code G0156, G0299 or G0300. For podiatry – if a quantity of two is requested (for instance, right and left), list the specific HCPCS code for the first, then 99199 for the second.

**Description** – Briefly describe the services, items, or materials to be provided. For home health services specify if the services requested are either intermittent visits or hourly in-home shift nursing. Provider's workweek must be indicated for in-home shift nursing. For home health therapy services enter frequency, duration and service time frames.

**Qty** – Enter the number of items to be dispensed in the time period covered by the prior approval request or enter the number of times the service is to be performed. For home health therapy services enter the number of visits requested.

**Cat. Serv** – Enter the two-digit category of service (COS) code corresponding to the related item/service. Valid entries are:

COS	Item/Service	COS	Item/Service
01	Physician	04	Podiatric
41	Medical Equipment/Prosthetic Devices	48	Medical Supplies
45	Optical Supplies	66	Home Health Services

**Prov Charge** – Enter the total amount to be charged for the item being requested.

Approved HFS Amt – Leave blank.

**Begin Date** – If an item or service has already been dispensed, enter the date the item or service was provided. If item or service will not be provided until the prior approval is granted, leave blank.

**End Date** – Indicate the ending date of service, if applicable.

**Pur/Rent** – See table below.

DME Provider Codes	All Other Providers
F – Repair	P – Purchase
M – Modification	R – Rental
P – Purchase	
R - Rental	

Mod – Leave blank.

- 17 20. To be used for additional procedures. If you list more than 5 procedures another request must be submitted.
- Additional Medical Necessity To be used for other medical information. For optical in addition to a narrative explanation, diagnosis and visual acuity both with and without glasses should be provided.
- 22. **Approving Authority Signature** used by the Dept of Children and Family Services to authorize in-home shift nursing.
- 23. **Provider Signature/Date** To be signed in ink by the individual who is to provide the service.

## **Mailing Instructions**

Before mailing, carefully review the request for completeness and accuracy. The signed copy of the HFS 1409 may be mailed to:

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services Bureau of Professional and Ancillary Services Post Office Box 19124 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9124

A copy may be retained in the provider's records.

A notification of approval or denial of the service(s) will be mailed to the provider and patient.

## Fax Instructions

The signed copy of the HFS 1409 may be faxed Monday through Friday, 8:30 AM - 5:00 PM, except holidays, to the following numbers.

Optometric requests – 217-524-7120 All other requests – 217-524-0099